were on average 50% through the growing time needed to be sold. The Company’s biological assets in Maine are harvested
into hemp biomass and hemp seeds. Upon harvest, they are transferred into inventory.

6. DERIVATIVE ASSET

In May 2018, the Company acquired an ownership interest in YLK Partners NV (“YLK Partners”) for $647,029 or US$500,000. YLK
Partners held a contract to manage a licensed medical marijuana cultivation and processing facility being developed in
Arizona. In May 2018, the Company sold its interest in YLK Partners to Solis Tek, Inc. (“Solis Tek”) in exchange for 500,000 share
purchase warrants of Solis Tek exercisable at $0.01 per share for five years. As at August 31, 2019, the Company estimated the
fair value of these warrants of Generation Alpha, Inc. (formerly “Solis Tek”) to be $18,877 (February 28, 2019 - $276,549).

7. PROPERTY, PLANT AND EQUIPMENT

The Company leases real estate property that was previously classified as operating lease sunder IAS 17. For this lease, the
carrying amount at March 1, 2019 of the right-of-use asset of $153,357 and of the lease obligation of $153,357 under IFRS 16.

Furniture
Land Buildings Equipment and fixtures Total

Costs
As at February 28, 2019 936,385$   2,607,305$   691,431$   93,730$   4,328,851$
Initial adoption of IFRS 16 -   153,357   -   -   153,357
Additions -   167,754   -   -   167,754
Currency translation adjustments 23,184   70,342   264   -   93,790
As at August 31, 2019 959,569$   2,998,758$   691,695$   93,730$   4,743,752$
Accumulated amortization
As at February 28, 2019 -$   66,702$   130,808$   16,187$   213,697$
Amortization -   55,641   148,420   10,125   214,186
Currency translation adjustments -   44   48   -   92
As at August 31, 2019 -$   122,387$   279,276$   26,312$   427,975$
Net book value
As at February 28, 2019 936,385$   2,540,603$   560,623$   77,543$   4,115,154$
As at August 31, 2019 959,569$   2,876,371$   412,419$   67,418$   4,315,777$

FUTURE FARM TECHNOLOGIES INC.
NOTES TO THE CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED INTERIM STATEMENTS OF FINANCIAL POSITION
(Unaudited - Expressed in Canadian Dollars)
FOR THE SIX MONTHS ENDED AUGUST 31, 2019

- 12 -

8. INTANGIBLE ASSETS

Customer relationship

In January 2018, the Company acquired a 100% interest in White Sand, which included customer relationship valued at
$585,943, at the time of the acquisition.

9. JOINT ARRANGEMENTS

CEPG Consulting and Design Inc.

In August 2018, the Company acquired a 50% interest in CEPG Consulting and Design Inc. (“CEPG”), a Canadian corporation